502813427 05/18/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2860021

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Yaron Ilan	07/04/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HADASIT MEDICAL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT LTD.	
Street Address:	PO BOX 12000	
City:	JERUSALEM	
State/Country:	ISRAEL	
Postal Code:	91120	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14183248

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 542-5070 Email: apsi@fr.com

Correspondent Name: XIAOGUANG M. GAO Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28846-0003002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINE M. GRACE	
SIGNATURE:	/Christine M. Grace/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2014	

Total Attachments: 1 source=hadasit#page1.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 032919 FRAME: 0309** 502813427

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I

Yaron Ilan, an Israeli citizen residing at 4 Yehoshua Bizur Street, Jerusalem 96400, Israel;

hereinafter referred to as Assignor, have made an invention entitled

COMBINATION THERAPY OF BETA-GLYCOLIPIDS AND ANTIBODIES FOR THE TREATMENT OF IMMUNE-RELATED DISORDERS

For which U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/021,959 was filed on January 18, 2008; and International Patent Application No. PCT/IL2009/000072 was filed on January 18, 2009; and

WHEREAS, Hadasit Medical Research Services and Development Ltd., an Israeli company at P.O. Box 12000, Jerusalem 91120, Israel, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said invention and the aforementioned patent application and any patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One New Israeli Shekel (NS 1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, as Assignor, hereby sell, assign and set over to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest for Israel, the U.S. and all other countries of the world in and to said invention and the aforesaid patent application, and any patent applications claiming priority therefrom, including any PCT and other patents/patent applications derived from said Patent set forth, and all rights to file, under the Paris Convention, and any other convention, patent applications based thereon and claiming priority therefrom in all the countries in the world, including international patent applications filed according to the PCT and all national/regional phase applications which will derive from the PCT applications, and all patents which may be granted thereon. The undersigned, for myself and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns, do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all documents required for transferring said patents/ applications to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigneds with respect to said patents/applications, whenever requested, to testify in any legal proceedings in which the said patents or patent applications may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to register the assignment of the said Patent(s) or Patent Application(s), the expenses incident to said application to be borne and paid by said assignee. This Deed of Assignment does not detract from any other assignment previously made in respect of the same matters, if any.

I further confirm that said assignment has from at least, January 18, 2009, been of full force and effect in relation to Canada.

 $\frac{9}{\text{Date}}$

YARON ILAN, M.D.
Director, Department of Medicine A
Liver Unit—
Hadassah Hingrity Hospital
P.O.B. 12000 Jerusalem 91120
ISHAEL

Witness (printed name in English) + signature

#1405822

PATENT REEL: 032919 FRAME: 0310

RECORDED: 05/18/2014